results are aggregated, allowing for diversification, in order to arrive at an overall position probability of
sufficiency.

Aust NZ Aust NZ Aust NZ Aust NZ

Weighted average term to settlement (years) n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.6   0.4   5.1   1.9
Economic inflation rate n/a n/a n/a n/a 4.1% 3.0% 4.5% 3.0%
Superimposed inflation rate n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.4% 0.0% 2.9% 1.9%
Discount rate n/a n/a n/a n/a 4.5% 3.6% 5.0% 4.7%
Claims handling expense ratio n/a n/a n/a n/a 7.2% 6.3% 4.2% 5.7%
Risk margin n/a n/a n/a n/a 11.0% 12.6% 19.3% 21.2%

Personal Commercial
2011 2010

Personal Commercial

Suncorp-Metway Ltd Annual Report 2010/2011

161

46.1.6.   Impact of changes in key variables

The Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key
underlying assumptions. Sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable whilst holding all other
variables constant. The tables below describe how a change in each assumption will affect the profit after
tax and reserves.

47. Discontinued operations – Life business liabilities

Movement
in variable

Profit (loss)
after tax

Equity
reserves

Profit (loss)
after tax

Equity
reserves

2011 2011 2010 2010
$m $m $m $m

Weighted average term to settlement (years) + 0.5 -   -   (65)   -
- 0.5 -   -   65   -

Inflation rate +1% -   -   (198)   -
-1% -   -   183   -

Discount rate +1% -   -   186   -
-1% -   -   (205)   -

Claims handling expense ratio +1% -   -   (48)   -
-1% -   -   48   -

Risk margin +1% -   -   (51)   -
-1% -   -   51   -

Financial impact

2011 2010
Note $m $m

Gross policy liabilities
   Investment contract policy liabilities -   3,672
   Insurance contract policy liabilities -   1,911

-   5,583
Outstanding claims -   142
Unvested policyowner benefits -   406
Unearned premium liabilities -   2
Total Life business liabilities -   6,133

Current -   471
Non-current -   5,662
Total Life business liabilities -   6,133

Consolidated Life